

SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2016 Second Extraordinary Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs to Reengrossed House Bill No. 2 by Representative Abramson

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 5, after line 29, insert the following:

3 "(4) Highway projects which were previously authorized and appropriated to the
 4 Department of Transportation and Development Projects in Priority 5 of Act 26 of the 2015
 5 Regular Session of the Legislature and which were granted non-cash lines of credit; all or
 6 part of which projects are being combined in and reauthorized in the Highway Program."

7 AMENDMENT NO. 2

8 On page 9, delete line 36, and insert the following:

9	"Priority 2	\$ 36,000,000"
---	-------------	----------------

10 AMENDMENT NO. 3

11 On page 10, delete line 31, and insert the following:

12	"Total	<u>\$ 69,544,595"</u>
----	--------	-----------------------

13 AMENDMENT NO. 4

14 On page 11, delete lines 39 through 41, and insert the following:

15	"Priority 1	\$ 21,149,500
16	Priority 5	<u>\$ 38,000,000</u>
17	Total	<u>\$ 59,149,500"</u>

18 AMENDMENT NO. 5

19 On page 12, after line 47, insert the following:

20	"(136) Zephyrs Field Improvements	
21	(Jefferson)	
22	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
23	Priority 2	\$ 363,500
24	Priority 5	<u>\$ 3,000,000</u>
25	Total	<u>\$ 3,363,500"</u>

26 AMENDMENT NO. 6

27 On page 13, delete lines 9 through 11, and insert the following:

28	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 5,550,000"</u>
----	-------------	----------------------

29 AMENDMENT NO. 7

30 On page 16, delete line 22, and insert the following:

31	"Priority 5	<u>\$ 151,600"</u>
----	-------------	--------------------

1 AMENDMENT NO. 8

2 On page 16, delete line 28, and insert the following:

3 "Priority 1 \$ 223,100"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 9

5 On page 17, delete lines 6 and 7, and insert the following:

6 "Priority 1 \$ 4,000,000
7 Priority 2 \$ 3,310,000"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 10

9 On page 18, delete lines 13 and 14, and insert the following:

10 "Priority 1 \$ 55,340,000
11 Priority 2 \$ 35,820,000"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 11

13 On page 18, delete line 34 and insert the following:

14 "Total \$ 752,819,809"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 12

16 On page 18, after line 53, insert the following:

17 "(15) LA Highway 616 (Caldwell Road to LA Highway 143),
18 Planning and Construction
19 (Ouachita)
20 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
21 Priority 5 \$ 1,200,000"
22

23 AMENDMENT NO. 13

24 On page 19, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

25 "(21) I-10 Calcasieu River Bridge, Environmental, Planning,
26 Engineering, Right of Way, Utilities, Demolition
27 and Construction
28 (Calcasieu)
29 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
30 Priority 5 \$ 15,500,000"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 14

32 On page 19, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

33 "(205) Belle Chasse Tunnel Replacement, Planning, Engineering,
34 Right of Way, Utilities and Construction
35 (Plaquemines)
36 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
37 Priority 5 \$ 21,450,000"

38 (206) Cove Lane Interchange and Improvements, Planning
39 and Construction
40 (Calcasieu)
41 Payable from General Obligation Bonds

1 On page 33, between lines 1 and 2, insert the following:

2 **"19/600 LSU BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

3 ()	Major Repairs and Deferred Maintenance of	
4	Buildings and Facilities, Planning and	
5	Construction	
6	(Statewide)	
7	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
8	Priority 2	<u>\$ 5,000,000</u>

9 Pending submittal and approval of a capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions
10 of R.S. 39:112."

11 AMENDMENT NO. 23

12 On page 33, line 30, after "lieu" and before "Revenue" insert "of"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 24

14 On page 34, delete lines 32 and 33, and insert the following:

15	"Priority 2	\$ 5,956,500
16	Priority 5	<u>\$ 5,112,000</u>
17	Total	<u>\$ 14,396,500"</u>

18 AMENDMENT NO. 25

19 On page 35, delete lines 12 through 14, and insert the following:

20	"Priority 1	\$ 3,681,600
21	Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,359,400</u>
22	Total	<u>\$ 6,041,000"</u>

23 AMENDMENT NO. 26

24 On page 36, after line 45, insert the following:

25 **"19/605 LSU EUNICE**

26 (430)	Replacement of Science Lab Fume Hoods,	
27	Planning and Construction	
28	(Acadia)	
29	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
30	Priority 2	<u>\$ 2,200,000"</u>

31 AMENDMENT NO. 27

32 On page 38, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:

33 **"19/615 SOUTHERN UNIVERSITY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

34 ()	Major Repairs and Deferred Maintenance of	
35	Buildings and Facilities, Planning and	
36	Construction	
37	(Statewide)	
38	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
39	Priority 2	<u>\$ 3,000,000</u>

40 Pending submittal and approval of a capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions
41 of R.S. 39:112."

1 AMENDMENT NO. 28

2 On page 40, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:

3 **"19/620 UNIVERSITY OF LOUISIANA BOARD OF**
 4 **SUPERVISORS**

5 ()	Major Repairs and Deferred Maintenance of	
6	Buildings and Facilities, Planning and	
7	Construction	
8	(Statewide)	
9	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
10	Priority 2	<u>\$ 3,000,000</u>

11 Pending submittal and approval of a capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions
 12 of R.S. 39:112."

13 AMENDMENT NO. 29

14 On page 41, line 1, delete "9/623" and insert "19/623"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 30

16 On page 41, delete lines 42 through 44, and insert the following:

17	"Priority 1	\$ 5,483,100
18	Priority 5	<u>\$ 30,000,000</u>
19	Total	<u>\$ 35,483,100"</u>

20 AMENDMENT NO. 31

21 On page 46, delete line 10, and insert the following:

22	"Priority 2	<u>\$ 1,000,000"</u>
----	-------------	----------------------

23 AMENDMENT NO. 32

24 On page 46, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:

25 "()	Major Repairs and Deferred Maintenance of	
26	Buildings and Facilities, Planning and	
27	Construction	
28	(Statewide)	
29	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
30	Priority 2	<u>\$ 3,000,000</u>

31 Pending submittal and approval of a capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions
 32 of R.S. 39:112."

33 AMENDMENT NO. 33

34 On page 47, delete lines 22 and 23, and insert the following:

35	"Priority 1	\$ 2,500,000
36	Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,900,000"</u>

37 AMENDMENT NO. 34

38 On page 50, delete line 41, and insert the following:

39	"Priority 2	\$ 1,200,000
----	-------------	--------------

1	Priority 5	\$ 1,700,000
2	Total	<u>\$ 2,900,000"</u>

3 AMENDMENT NO. 35

4 On page 51, delete lines 38 through 40, and insert the following:

5	"Priority 1	\$ 3,000,000
6	Priority 2	\$ 372,700
7	Priority 5	<u>\$ 7,777,300"</u>

8 AMENDMENT NO. 36

9 On page 51, after line 45, insert the following:

10 **"36/P20 ST. BERNARD PORT, HARBOR AND**
 11 **TERMINAL DISTRICT**

12	(1571) Rehabilitation of Dock #1, Section A Seawall,	
13	Planning and Construction	
14	(St. Bernard)	
15	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
16	Priority 2	<u>\$ 200,000"</u>

17 AMENDMENT NO. 37

18 On page 63, delete line 10, and insert the following:

19	"Priority 1	\$ 100,000
20	Priority 2	\$ 150,000
21	Total	<u>\$ 250,000"</u>

22 AMENDMENT NO. 38

23 On page 65, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

24	"(793) Empire Bridge Lighting, Planning and Construction	
25	(Plaquemines)	
26	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
27	Priority 2	\$ 100,000
28	Priority 5	\$ 200,000
29	Total	<u>\$ 300,000</u>

30	(796) Fire Administration Building, Planning	
31	and Construction	
32	(Plaquemines)	
33	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
34	Priority 2	<u>\$ 1,000,000</u>

35 Pending submittal and approval of capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions
 36 of R.S. 39:112."

37 AMENDMENT NO. 39

38 On page 66, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:

39	"(804) Parish Master Drainage Plan	
40	(St. Bernard)	
41	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
42	Priority 2	\$ 100,000
43	Priority 5	<u>\$ 100,000</u>

1	Total	\$ <u>200,000"</u>
2	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 40</u>	
3	On page 67, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:	
4	"(807) Land Acquisition, Planning and Construction	
5	(St. James)	
6	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
7	Priority 5	\$ <u>5,000,000"</u>
8	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 41</u>	
9	On page 67, delete line 10 and insert the following:	
10	"Priority 1	\$ 30,000
11	Priority 2	\$ 45,000
12	Total	\$ <u>75,000"</u>
13	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 42</u>	
14	On page 69, delete line 6, and insert the following:	
15	"Priority 1	\$ 1,050,200
16	Priority 5	\$ 8,535,000
17	Total	\$ <u>9,585,200"</u>
18	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 43</u>	
19	On page 69, delete lines 12 and 13, and insert the following:	
20	"Priority 5	\$ 9,420,000
21	Total	\$ <u>10,840,000"</u>
22	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 44</u>	
23	On page 70, delete line 6, and insert the following:	
24	"Priority 1	\$ <u>750,000"</u>
25	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 45</u>	
26	On page 72, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:	
27	"50/J63 WEST FELICIANA	
28	(880) Port Access Road, Planning and Construction	
29	(West Feliciana)	
30	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
31	Priority 2	\$ <u>160,000"</u>
32	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 46</u>	
33	On page 72, between lines 42 and 43, insert the following:	
34	"(883) Flood Damage Reduction and Drainage Improvement	
35	Projects, Planning and Construction	
36	(Vermillion)	
37	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
38	Priority 5	\$ <u>375,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 47

2 On page 72, delete line 47, and insert the following:

3 "Priority 1 \$ 75,000"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 48

5 On page 75, delete lines 31 through 33, and insert the following:

6 "Priority 2 \$ 578,700

7 Priority 5 \$ 875,000

8 Total \$ 1,453,700"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 49

10 On page 76, delete lines 37 and 38, and insert the following:

11 "Priority 5 \$ 2,770,000

12 Total \$ 5,642,400"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 50

14 On page 77, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:

15 **"50/M45 CHURCH POINT**

16 (941) Sewer System Improvements, Planning
 17 and Construction
 18 (Acadia)
 19 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 20 Priority 5

\$ 300,000"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 51

22 On page 79, between lines 24 and 25, insert the following:

23 **"50/M85 FARMERVILLE**

24 (972) Highway 33 South Pump Station and
 25 Force Main, Planning and Construction
 26 (Union)
 27 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 28 Priority 2

\$ 550,000"

29 AMENDMENT NO. 52

30 On page 84, between lines 35 and 36, insert the following:

31 **"50/ME8 KAPLAN**

32 (1032) Kaplan Street Improvements, Reconstruction,
 33 Drainage, Improvements, Planning and Construction
 34 (Vermilion)
 35 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 36 Priority 5

\$ 500,000"

37 AMENDMENT NO. 53

38 On page 86, delete line 26, and insert the following:

1 "Priority 1 \$ 235,000"

2 AMENDMENT NO. 54

3 On page 87, delete line 37 and insert the following:

4 "Priority 1 \$ 150,000
 5 Priority 5 \$ 1,500,000
 6 Total \$ 1,650,000"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 55

8 On page 88, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:

9 **"50/MI8 MAURICE**

10 (1081) New Village Hall, Planning and Construction
 11 (Vermillion)
 12 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
 13 Priority 5 \$ 720,000"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 56

15 On page 89, delete line 33, and insert the following:

16 "Priority 1 \$ 50,000"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 57

18 On page 90, delete line 41, and insert the following:

19 "Real Estate Acquisition, and/or Street Lighting Improvements, Planning and Construction"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 58

21 On page 91, delete line 4, and insert the following:

22 "Priority 1 \$ 236,700
 23 Priority 2 \$ 50,000
 24 Total \$ 286,700"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 59

26 On page 92, delete line 38, and insert the following:

27 "(1795) West Bank Park Improvements - New Soccer and
 28 Recreational"

29 AMENDMENT NO. 60

30 On page 94, delete line 10, and insert the following:

31 "(1144) Municipal Complex, Village Hall, Acquisition, Planning,
 32 Construction and Renovation"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 61

34 On page 94, delete line 38, and insert the following:

35 "Priority 1 \$ 150,000
 36 Priority 2 \$ 35,000"

1	Total	<u>\$ 185,000"</u>
2	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 62</u>	
3	On page 95, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:	
4	"50/MO8 RAYNE	
5	(1153) Martin Luther King Community Center Improvements,	
6	Planning and Construction	
7	(Acadia)	
8	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
9	Priority 5	<u>\$ 315,000"</u>
10	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 63</u>	
11	On page 98, delete line 30, and insert the following:	
12	"Priority 2	<u>\$ 125,000"</u>
13	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 64</u>	
14	On page 99, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:	
15	"(1201) Emergency Water Production,	
16	Transmission and Treatment,	
17	Acquisition, Planning and	
18	Construction	
19	(Madison)	
20	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
21	Priority 1	<u>\$ 500,000"</u>
22	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 65</u>	
23	On page 101, delete lines 9 through 13	
24	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 66</u>	
25	On page 101, delete line 23, and insert the following:	
26	"Priority 5	<u>\$ 125,000"</u>
27	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 67</u>	
28	On page 102, delete line 39, and insert the following:	
29	"Priority 1	<u>\$ 500,000"</u>
30	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 68</u>	
31	On page 103, delete lines 27 and 28, and insert the following:	
32	"Priority 2	\$ 250,000
33	Priority 5	<u>\$ 330,000</u>
34	Total	<u>\$ 1,880,000"</u>
35	<u>AMENDMENT NO. 69</u>	
36	On page 104, delete lines 18 and 19, and insert the following:	
37	"Priority 1	\$ 11,019,400

1	Priority 2	\$ 5,418,400
2	Priority 5	\$ <u>33,981,600"</u>

3

4 AMENDMENT NO. 70

5 On page 105, delete line 29, and insert the following:

6	"Priority 1	\$ 3,110,000
7	Priority 2	\$ 900,000
8	Total	\$ <u>4,010,000"</u>

9 AMENDMENT NO. 71

10 On page 107, delete lines 12 and 13, and insert the following:

11	"Priority 1	\$ 13,928,100
12	Priority 5	\$ <u>14,000,000"</u>

13 AMENDMENT NO. 72

14 On page 107, delete line 43, and insert the following:

15	"and Building Renovations, Repairs and
16	Upgrades Including Elevator Repair,"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 73

18 On page 108, delete line 26, and insert the following:

19	"Priority 1	\$ <u>100,000"</u>
----	-------------	--------------------

20 AMENDMENT NO. 74

21 On page 109, delete lines 29 and 30, and insert the following:

22	"Priority 5	\$ 5,800,000
23	Total	\$ <u>6,100,000"</u>

24 AMENDMENT NO. 75

25 On page 112, delete lines 27 through 29, and insert the following:

26	"Priority 1	\$ <u>20,800"</u>
----	-------------	-------------------

27 AMENDMENT NO. 76

28 On page 113, delete line 12, and insert the following:

29	"Priority 1	\$ <u>160,000"</u>
----	-------------	--------------------

30 AMENDMENT NO. 77

31 On page 113, delete lines 24 through 26, and insert the following:

32	"Priority 1	\$ 990,000
33	Priority 2	\$ 259,500
34	Priority 5	\$ 7,500,000
35	Total	\$ <u>8,749,500"</u>

36 AMENDMENT NO. 78

1 On page 113, delete line 32, and insert the following:

2 "Priority 2 \$ 500,000"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 79

4 On page 115, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following:

5 **"50/NMB WATERWORKS DISTRICT #1 OF WARD**
6 **#1 OF CALCASIEU**

7 (1315) Topsy Road Waterline Improvements (Welcome Road to
8 Parish Road), Planning and Construction
9 (Calcasieu)
10 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
11 Priority 1 \$ 225,000"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 80

13 On page 116, delete lines 15 and 16, and insert the following:

14 "(1321) New Crime Laboratory, Planning, Design,
15 Construction and Equipment"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 81

17 On page 117, after line 46, insert the following:

18 **"50/NRH DIXIE BUSINESS CENTER**

19 (1331) Demco Drive Improvements, Planning, Acquisition,
20 Demolition, and Construction
21 (Livingston)
22 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
23 Priority 2 \$ 325,000"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 82

25 On page 122, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:

26 **"50/NVO IBERVILLE PARISH RESTORATION OF AGED**
27 **COMMUNITY OUTREACH CENTER**

28 (1394) Restoration of Aged Community Center Widow's Son
29 Lodge #10, Building Acquisition and Renovation
30 (Iberville)
31 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
32 Priority 1 \$ 100,000

33 **50/NVP MT. MORIAH MASONIC LODGE #17**

34 (1954) Assumption Parish Restoration and Renovation
35 of Historic Building Damaged by Hurricane Gustav
36 (Iberville)
37 Payable from General Obligation Bonds
38 Priority 1 \$ 100,000"

39 AMENDMENT NO. 83

40 On page 122, delete line 26 and insert the following:

1	"Priority 1	\$ 97,800
2	Priority 5	\$ 130,000
3	Total	<u>\$ 227,800"</u>

4
5 AMENDMENT NO. 84

6 On page 122, between lines 34 and 35, insert the following:

7 **"50/NVY WASHINGTON PARISH HOSPITAL DISTRICT 1**

8	() Riverside Medical Center, Cath Lab Generator,	
9	Planning and Construction	
10	(Washington)	
11	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
12	Priority 2	<u>\$ 65,000"</u>

13 AMENDMENT NO. 85

14 On page 123, between lines 30 and 31, insert the following:

15 **"50/NWQ CHENIER PLAIN COASTAL RESTORATION**
16 **AND PROTECTION AUTHORITY**

17	(1363) Boston Canal/Vermilion Bay Bank Stabilization	
18	(Vermilion)	
19	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
20	Priority 2	<u>\$ 65,000"</u>

21 AMENDMENT NO. 86

22 On page 125, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following:

23 **"50/NXM CAMERON ANSWERS, INC.**

24		
25	(1378) Revitalization of South Cameron, Planning	
26	and Construction	
27	(Cameron)	
28	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
29	Priority 2	\$ 300,000
30	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,000,000</u>
31	Total	<u>\$ 1,300,000</u>

32 **50/NXN LOUISIANA CHILDREN'S MEDICAL**
33 **CENTER HEALTH**

34	(1379) Children's Hospital New Orleans Behavioral	
35	Health Hospital, Planning and Construction	
36	(Orleans)	
37	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
38	Priority 2	\$ 1,000,000
39	Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,000,000</u>
40	Total	<u>\$ 3,000,000</u>

41 Pending submittal and approval of a capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions
42 of R.S. 39:112"

43 AMENDMENT NO. 88

44 On page 125, at the beginning of line 7, change "50/N" to "50/NXV"

45 AMENDMENT NO. 89

1 On page 125, at the beginning of line 10, change "()" to "(1988)"

2 AMENDMENT NO. 90

3 On page 125, delete line 13, and insert the following:

4 "Priority 2 \$ 500,000"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 91

6 On page 129, line 19, after "appropriated" and before the comma "," delete "in the Capital
7 Outlay Act"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 92

9 On page 134, line 27, between "cooperative and agreement " insert "endeavor"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 93

11 On page 139, delete line 11, and insert the following:

12 "City of Baton Rouge, Kitchen and Building Renovations, Repairs and
13 Upgrades Including Elevator Repair Project prior"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 94

15 On page 141, line 9, after "\$8,500,000 of" and before "expenditures" delete "in"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 95

17 On page 142 at the end of line 16, insert the following:

18 "Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, the Capital Outlay Act, or any other
19 Capital Outlay Act, the scope of the appropriation for the Department of Transportation and
20 Development, Jimmie Davis Bridge Rehabilitation and Lighting, Planning and Construction
21 project in Bossier and Caddo parishes, shall be deemed to include the planning, design and
22 construction of a new bridge."